8 July 2009

Mr. Larry Johnson
Environmental Engineer o
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division \ @w\

1625 North French Drive \
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE: Remediation Proposal
Exxon Mobil — J. L. Greenwood #15 Release Area
UL-M (SW % of the SW %) of Section 09, T 22 S, R37E
Longitude: N 32° 24° 07.87”; Latitude: W 103° 10’ 19.62”
Lea County, New Mexico
EPI Ref. #190036

Mr. Johnson:

On June 20, 2009 approximately 5.28 barrels of petroleum and 23.20 barrels of water were released
from a corroded two and seven-eights (2-7/8) inch diameter production unburied flow line covering
an unknown square footage of surface area. An independent contractor mobilized to the release area
to stem flow and solidify fluids using in situ material. Similarly, a vacuum truck recovered
approximately 3 barrels of oil and 12 barrels of produced water. Environmental Plus, Inc., (EPI)
arrived at the release site the same day and started emergency remediation. This letter report
documents results of delineation and remediation activities while providing a Remediation Proposal.

Site Background

The Site is located in UL-M (SW % of the SW %) of Section 09, T 22 S, R 37 E at an approximate
elevation of 3,405 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The property is owned by C & Z Properties,
P.O. Box 1733, Eunice, New Mexico 8823 1. A search for water wells was completed utilizing the
New Mexico Office of the State Engineers website and a database maintained by the United States
Geological Survey (USGS). Nine (9) USGS wells and no surface water features exist within a 1,000
feet radius of the Site (reference Figure 2). Groundwater data indicates average water depth 1s
approximately 75 feet below ground surface (bgs). Based on available information, projected
distance between impacted soil and groundwater is approximately 64 vertical feet. Utilizing this
information, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Remedial Goals for this Site were
determined as follows:

Parameter Remedial Goal

Benzene 10 parts per million

BTEX 50 parts per million

TPH 100 parts per million

*Chloride residuals may not be capable of impacting local
groundwater above NMWQCC Standards of 250 mg/L




Field Work

On June 20, 2009 EPI mobilized to an Emergency Response and started preventative remediation
activities within the release area. Soil contaminated with petroleum products was blended with
clean soil to solidify the material. Excavated material was placed on plastic liners to prevent
contamination of surrounding areas. A temporary barbed wire fence was erected around the
stockpiled material. EPI also performed assessment and photographed the site during the
Emergency Response. EPI returned to the release area on June 22, 2009 to continue with sub-
and surface remediation of contaminated material. Soil samples collected in areas indicating high
chloride or TPH concentrations were excavated to whatever width and depth necessary for
removal of impacted material. From June 22 ~ 25, 2009 approximately 630 cubic yards of
impacted material were transported to Sundance Services, Inc., for disposal. During excavating
activities, field analyses were conducted for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and chlornide
concentrations. A LaMotte Chloride Test Kit (Titration Method) and Photoionization Detector
(PID) were used for analyses of chloride and TPH concentrations, respectively. Extreme care
was exerted during excavation activities to prevent damage to existing Rice Operating Company
pipelines which traverses east of the original release point.

Soil samples designated for laboratory analyses were immediately placed in laboratory provided
containers, appropriately labeled, placed in ice and transported to Cardinal Laboratory, Hobbs,
New Mexico for quantification of TPH and chloride concentrations.

Analytical Data

Soil samples collected and field analyzed for chloride concentrations on June 22, 23 and portion
(BH-1 & -1A; BH-2 & -2A and SW-1) of June 25, 2009 were mostly confined to an area
immediately surrounding the release point. Soil samples collected and field analyzed of June 24
and portion (SP-1, -2, -3 and SP-4) of June 25, 2009 were mostly confined to a “finger” of runoff
release area extending east of the original release point (Ref. Figure #3, Site Map). The latter soil
samples were transported to Cardinal Lab for analyses of chloride and TPH concentrations. A
review of Table 2, Summary of Soil Sumple Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results, is
indicative of subsurface contamination and effort exerted to remove impacted material.

Site Remedial Proposal

EPI proposes continuing delineation of the release area via use of a backhoe or track hoe.
Surface area and depth of excavation will be determined by extent of impacted material.
Sidewalls and bottom of the excavation will be field analyzed primarily for chloride
concentrations interspersed with random tests for TPH constituents. Upon satisfactory field
analyses results, soil samples collected will be sent to an independent laboratory for analytical
verification. With receipt of laboratory analytical results indicating sidewalls and bottom of
excavation are below NMOCD parameters for chloride and TPH concentrations, EPI will
complete remedial activities.

Following completion of excavation activities and disposal of impacted material, the excavation
will be backfilled. Areas where excavation depths exceed three (3) vertical feet will be backfilled
with caliche until this depth is achieved. In grazing areas, remainder of the excavation will be
backfilled from top of caliche to original ground surface with clean top soil. Top soil will be free




of rocks, large clumps and deleterious material. Although no production fluid appears to have
inundated the existing lease road, a combination of rain mixed with equipment use has caused
surface damage. Upon completion of backfilling operations, the lease road will be repaired.

Care will be exercised when backfilling around the existing surface flow line. Preliminary
information indicates the surface flow line has been isolated and will be inspected for possible
replacement.

In grazing land the entire disturbed area is to be contoured for natural drainage and prevent
wind/water erosion. These areas will be disked and drill seeded with a mixture approved by the
property owner. Lease road will be contoured to render shedding of water with sufficient bar
ditches to convey drainage away from roadway.

Upon approval of the Remediation Proposal, EPI will continue remedial phase of the project. At
conclusion of the project, a Site Closure Report will be submitted to NMOCD, ExxonMobil
Corporation and property owner.

Should you have any technical questions or concerns, please contact me at (575) 394-3481
(office), (575) 441-7802 (mobile) or via email at dduncani.cnyplus.at.

Official communications should be directed to Mr. Shelby Pennington at (432) 266-1454
(mobile), (432) 596-4211 ext. 14 (office) or via email at shelby.g.perningtonwexxonmobil.com
with correspondence addressed to:

Mr. Shelby Pennington

Senior Operations Compliance Technician
ExxonMobil Corporation

6810 NW 8000

Andrews, Texas 79714

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC.

David P. Duncan
Civil Engineer

Cc: Shelby Pennington, Sr. Operations Compliance Technician, ExxonMobil Corporation
Cody Miller, General Manager - EPI
Roger Boone, Operations Superintendent - EPI

Encl: Figure 1 — Area Map
Figure 2 — Site Location Map
Figure 3 — Site Map




Table 1 — Well Data

Table 2 — Summary of Excavation Soil Sample Field Analysis and Laboratory Analytical
Results

Attachment [ — Site Photographs

Attachment I — Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Forms

Attachment Il — Copy of Initial NMOCD Form C-141
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Site Location Map
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Excavation
(~4,100 sqaure—feet)

Legend

Point of Release

Figure 3 Lea County, New Mexico DWG By: D Dominguez | REVISED: N
Site Map SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4, Sec. 09, T22S, R37E July 2009
ExxonMobil N 32° 24’ 07.87" W 103° 10’ 19.62"| ¢ 30 60 | SHEET

J.L. Greenwood #15 Flevation: 3,405 feet amsl ﬁ&et 1 of 1
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TABLE 1
WELL INFORMATION REPORT*
ExxonMobil - J.L. Greenwood #15 (Ref #190036)

ann | Depthto
Well Number Diversion® Owner Use Tws Rn Sec Latitude Longitude Date Surtace Water
P g qa4 £ Measured |Elevation® (1t bgs)
CP 00756 3 CHARLIE BETTIS DOM 228 37E |9 442 [N32°23'5634" [W103°09'47 53" | 30-Oct-90 3411 85
CP (0871 3 BILL OR BARBARA TRULL DOM 228 37E 93 N32°23'56 30" [W103°10'33 67" | 29-Sep-97 3.405 94
CP 00666 3 LARRY HENSON DOM 228 37E |5 2 N32°25' 14 55" [W103° 11' 4 49" 27-Aug-84 | 3435 79
CP 00662 3 GEORGE SCHELLER DOM 228 37E {15 133 [N32°23'3026" [W103°09'32 15" 20-Jul-83 3,406 150
CP 00674 3 WARREN & VERNA HUGHES DOM 228 37E (15 11 N32°23'4331" [W103°09'32 15" [ 27-Mar-85 3,406 75
CP 00684 3 WARREN & VUNA HUGHES MUL 228 37E {15 11 N32°23'43 31" [W103°09'32 15" | Ol-Aug-85 | 3,406 180
CP 00699 3 MARTIN CARRASCO DOM 228 37E_ [15 1 N32°23'3026" [W103°09'32 15" | 02-Jun-86 3,406 100
USGS #1 225 37E 3 432 27-Jan-76 3258
[usGs #2 228 37E__|4 443 16-Nov-63 83 15
[lUsGs #3 228 37E 4 232 06-Mar-54 114 81
[lUSGS #4 228 37E |4 443 22-Jan-76 83 59
[lUSGS #9 228 37E |4 443 27-Feb-86 778
[[UsGs #10 228 37E [4 443 02-May-91 80 54
[lUSGS #11 228 37E |4 443 22-Jan-76 85 72
[lUSGS #13 228 37E |5 244 02-May-91 82 45
[[USGS #14 228 376 |5 432 15-Feb-06 76 99
[lUSGS #16 228 37E |5 341 07-Mar-68 48 03
fUSGS #17 228 37E |8 424 02-May-91 71 48
flUSGS #18 228 37E |9 313 07-Mar-68 81 69R
[[USGS #19 228 37E |9 212 17-Mar-81 762
[[UsGs #20 228 37E |9 223 22-Jan-76 78 57
[lUsGs #21 228 37E 19 313 29-Sep-53 7274
[[UsGS #22 228 376 |9 333 08-Mar-96 74 66
[[UsGS #23 228 37619 313 07-Mar-68 71 68R
I[USGS #24 228 376 [y 422 02-May-91 81 1
lUSGs #25 228 376 [9 423 29-Sep-53 8551
[lusGs #26 228 37E [10 232 27-Jan-76 54 44
[[USGS #27 228 37E |10 321 27-Jan-76 69 54
[[OSGS #28 228 37E 110 132 27-Jan-76 6559
[lUSGS #29 228 37 [10 243 27-Jan-76 41 88
{lUSGS #30 228 37E__{10 321 17-Mar-§1 66 03
JUSGS #31 228 37E 10 341 15-Feb-96 91 64
[lCP. 00679 - *.-. > " '$3 ... IFRED.FERBRACHE 7 ::228 37E. |15 3307 AN32°23' 4:17" [W103° 09!32 14" [%20-May-85. | 3,384 ~ 98 .
IICP 00708 .. 3~ "[ROBERT-A GUETQ! 228 37E-%15 - CIN32° 23747 |W103%09:32°14" .| 15-Apr-87 *| 3,384 [ "85
llcp 00709 3% [JAMESD SMITH 0228 [ 37E.L N32°2374 17" [W103° 09' 16.78" [#29-Apr-87 3380 | 87 -
[[USGS #5 e S L e 2| 7228 ] J37E A - e e ] 25-Jul-66 I TS
[lusGsae = e T .. 228 |- 37E 15-Feb:96. " - +-93-07”
flusGs#7. .- . - - § 228 37E *29:Sep-53 - 108 16.
flusGs#s . - 228 | 37E 28-Sep-53 90 12
lUSGS #12 > >+ - ..228 . | 37E .- 02-May=91- - 98.18
(lUSGS #15 . ’ - 22853 37E 4 -] 01-Dec-65 - 105 84 -
{USGS#32 st el 2255 i~ 27-Feb-86 8153




TABLE 1
WELL INFORMATION REPORT~*
ExxonMobil - J.L. Greenwood #15 (Ref #190036)

A Date Surface Depth to
AY 1 H H I Q o P H 7o
Vell Number Diversion Use Twsp Rng Secqqq Latitude Longitude Measured |Elevation® \(:t‘:):)r
USGS #33 % o 10 228 14,37E 155333 27-Feb:86- | . - - 80-84
[[USGS #34 . B 16 .4 13 27-Feb-96 |- ] 8223
[lUSGS #35 - PA 16 443 | Y 728:Sep-53 | - 7993
[[UsGs#36 - O ) 17 414 i o 18:Mar-81 |7 7186
ilusGgs#37 . .-¢ -1, NG 117 434 .. S <o . -] 15-Feb-96 | . 6452
* = Data obtamned from the New Mexico Office ot the State Engineer Website (biip #inanters ose state oot ad 707 1WATURS s Rewssensiet!) and USGS Database
* = 1n acre feet per annum (quarters are 1=NW_2=NE. 3=SW_ 4=Sk)
8= Interpolated from USGS Topographical Map (quarters are biggest to smallest - X Y are in Feet - UTM are in Meters)
MUL = 72-12-1 Multiple domestic households Shaded area indicates wells not shown on Figure 2

DOM = Domestic one household



TABLE 2

Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results

Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EPI Ref. #190036

Sample
1D

Sotl Status

Sample Date

PID
Reading
(ppm)

Fietd
Chloride
(mg/Kg)

Benzene
(mg/Kkg)

Toluene

(mg/Kg)

Ethylbenzene
(mg/Kg)

Total
Xylenes
(mg/Kg)

Total
BTEX
(mg/Kg)

Carbon
Ranges
C6-Cl10
(mg/Kg)

Carbon
Ranges
C10-C28

TPH

(mg/Kg)

Chloride
(mg/Kg)

22008 - |

RPTEa

(mg/Kg)

TR
“Jand0oren

23-Jun-09

" 22-3une09 - Lien
SSW-2B | In situ 22-Jun-09 -- 160 -- - - -- - - -- -- --
ESW-1 i In situ 22-Jun-09 -- 240 -- .- -- .- -- - - - -
BH-1 2 Excavated .|~ 22-Jun-09 -- 640 -- -- -- - -- -- -- -- --
In situ 22-Jun-09 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- -- -

‘Excavated
. 3

*h2-Jun-09
.

22)unj)9 ; : 4,000 S .- - -- . .- . --
Insitu 22-Jun-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- - -- -- .- --
h:xaéﬁated
" Excavated * 22-] un;

Excavated ,

23-Jun-09

In situ 22-Jun-09
~Excavated 22-Junz09'%.
. T s L R

cavated |
MR

3-Jun-09

T P
Excavated ;*

- 23gun09 |




TABLE 2

Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results

Exxon Mobil -J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EP1 Ref. #190036

PID | Fueld Total | Tota | SArbon | Carbon
Sample Depth Soil Status | Sample Date | Reading | Chlonde Benztzne Toluene Ethylbe?zene Xylenes | BTEX Banges Ranges TPP,] Chlor/ldc
1D (feet) (ppm) | (me/Ke) (mg/Kg) [ (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) (me/Ke) | (me/Ke) C6-C10 | C10-C28 | (mg/Kg)| (mg/Kg)
(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
WSW-2 3 In situ 23-Jun-09 -- 880 -- -- -- -- - -- - .- .-
ESW-1 4 In situ 23-Jun-09 -- 800 -- -- -- - . - -- .- .-
BH-3 6 In situ 23-Jun-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- - - -- -- .-
SEswz e | E}(c:rg%liz;féd sl 2éiifg(unﬁo9;: s e, ;’“‘21,099:; L o N e ¥
BH-4 4 [n sttu 23-Jun-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- - - -- -- --
‘ BH-S . 4 < Exbavg[e:fii ’ ‘ \ »2@(3(:-J11n-09' : -- < ;'>4,(’]‘0’0m P T - s : - }’f‘m. - S S --
SP-1 2 In situ 24-Jun~09 306 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .-
SP-2B 2 In sitn 24-Jun-09 86 1,800 .- -- -- -- .- -- .- .- --
SP-2BE 1 In situ 24-Jun-09 4.1 160 -- -- -- -- - - - .- -
Sp-28W 1 {n situ 24-Jun-09 29 160 -- -- -- - - - -- -- --
SP-3B 2 In situ 24-Jun-09 04 120 -- -- -- -- -- .- -- -- --
SP-3BE } In sity 24-Jun-09 66 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
SP-3BW 1 In situ 24-Jun-09 00 160 -- -- -~ . _— . .- -- -
SP-4B 3 [n situ 24-Jun-09 42 80 -- -- - .- -- .- -- -- --
SP-4BE i5 In situ 24-Jun-09 68 160 -- -- - -- - - .- -- .-
SP-4w 1 in situ 24-Jun-09 00 80 -- -- - .- - .- .- .- .-
SP-1 2 In situ 25-Jun-09 159 160 -- -- -- -- -- <100 498 498 96
SP-2 3 In situ 25-Jun-09 18 120 -- -- -- .- . <100 <100 <200 <16
SP-3 2 In situ 25-Jun-09 62 120 - .- -- -~ -- <100 677 677 64
SP-4 2 In situ 25-Jun-09 124 240 - -- -- -- -- <100 147 147 144
e e S I S T R IEE I SO BT L

BH-1A 11 In situ 25-Jun-09 ~- 200 -~ -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
Sw-1 5 In situ 25-Jun-09 -- 480 - -- - -- .- “e - - --




TABLE 2
Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results
Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site
NMOCD Ref. ; EP1 Ref. #190036

PID | Field Total | Totar | S¥Pon | Carbon
Sample Depth Soil Status | Sample Date | Reading | Chloride Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzene Xylenes | BTEX Ranges Ranges TPH Chlor!de
D (feet) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Ke)| (mgKeg) ~ | ce-Clo | C10-C28 | (mg/Ke) | (mg/Kg)
(ppm) | (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) (meg/Ke) | (mg/Kg)
11 In situ 25-Jun-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
BH-1 3 In situ 06-Jul-09 - 160 -- - .- -- -- - .. .- -
BH-2 1t In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 160 -- .- -- .- .- -- - -- --
BH-3 10 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- --
BH-4 10 In situ 06-Jut-09 -- 200 -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- --
WSW-1 6 In situ 06-Jul-09 - 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
WSW-2 6 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- .- - -- -- -- -- -- -
wswzsl”‘\ :5 : féf?%é;\;atec};g{ osijgﬁobl "54,000- -- .- *~ - i x0T e
ESW-1 5 fn situ 06-Jui-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- --
ESW-2 8 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- - - -- .- -- -- --
ESW-3 6 In sitw 06-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- --
ESW-4 7 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- .- -- -- -- -- -- --
SSW-1 5 [nsitu 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- --
SW-2 8 In sity 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
NMOCD Remedsal Thresholds 100 10 50 100 250

* values exceed NMOCD remedial threshold goals

- Not iy et

Serd Seonpte N e fatro e BE Boom Mote Sh Swionadl tf Tasg W Wew N Nerthand & Vi
{




ATTACHMENTS



ATTACHMENT I
PHOTOGRAPHS
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* Photograph No. 4 — Excavation of impacted material around point of release
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ATTACHMENT II
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM



AR DE NAL PHONE (5753 333-2328 » 101 £ MARLAND » HOBBS, NM 88240

LABORATORIES } i

June 20, 2004

David P Duncan
Favironmental Plus. Ine
PO, Box 1538

Pupice, NVEES23

Re. JL Greenwood #15

Enclosed are the results of analvses for sample number H17699, received by the
faboratory on GO/25/09 at © 12 am

Cardinal Laboratorivs 1s accredited through Texas NELAP fon:

Method SW-846 8021 Beuzene, Toluene, Fihw! Benzene. and Total Xylenes
Method SW.846 8260 Benzene, Toluene. Eihyl Benzene, and luml Xyltenes
Method TX 1003 Total Pevroleum Hyvdiocarbons

Certiticate number T104704398-08- TN Acereditation applies to solid and chemical
materials and non-potabic water mairicos

Total Number of Pazes of Report 3 includes Chain of Custody)

Sincerely,
. T

Celey D Keene
Laboratory Director

%,
N
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RLAND » HOBBE, ML R0

LABORATORIES

AMALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
ENVIRONMENT AL PLUS, INC.
ATTN' DAVID P DUNCAN
P.O.BOX 1553

EUNICE NM 88231

FAX TO: (575 294-2601
Receiving Date: 06/25/09 Sampling Date: 082509
Reporting Date. 06/26/08 Sample Type: SOIL
Project Owner  EXXON MOBIL (190036} Samele Conditiony COOL & INTACT
Project Name. J L. GREENWOOD #15 W 55°C
Project Location. UL-M, SEC. 08, T2Z5, RI7E Sample Received By: ML
Anayzed i:i‘\“ ABHM
GRO DRO
(CsCr)  2CC o) ci

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE 1D (mgikig; imgrka) (ngiky)

ANALYSIS DATE 06/2509 08/25/00 | 06/25/09
H17699-1 SP-1(2y " . <100
H17699-2  SP-2 (3) [ <100
Hi7896-37  sP3(2) I T R

CH17699-4  SP-4(2) o <0
‘Quality Confrol -

h Tme va?ue QC o m‘ o : WM N WSC?Or B
% Recovery 105
‘Relative Percent Difference o 25

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA S\W-848 8015 M: CI' Std. Methods 4500-CI B
*‘Analyses performed on 1 4 w'v agueous extracts. Reported on wet weight.

i ‘. / K ((,s‘
(s ,'f(y h /J:"‘i ,‘; N -
A VNS P I B Z00 L o
Chemist o Date

17699 TCL EFY

¢ Lint’s ersiusig

56 Bated 0 sowant o el shall be ba et e @
: Cargdinal aitan o {30y 08y

8, gs ot v ot -
waud Ay oF s antva-st :“/5 smasmes of othnrwize Res s

KRN m«:. & pred Any O‘
Coromal bw b
i {9, 3» [CE

By v
C«r(im?l >
B owe E e agrreva S Carnn K.xt}malar;:r

rf’



Page 1ol 1

Environmental Plus, Inc. Chain of Custody Form
2100 Avenue Q, Eunice, NM 88231 P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 LAB: 2 araen.e
(575) 394-3481 FAX: (575) 394-2601
Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. o T geBillTo . o b 9o ANALYSIS'REQUEST |
EPI Project Manager David P. Duncan
Mailing Address P.0. BOX 1558 e
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231 ( *”‘"{“ .
EPI Phone#/Fax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 wis 7
Client Company ExxonMobil it?z»
Facility Name J.L. Greenwood #15 -
Location UL-M. Sec. 09, 1225, R37E Attn David P. Duncan
Project Reference 190036 P.O Box 1558
EPI Sampler Name David Robinson Eunice, NiM 88231
] MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING
Q.
= o |
slelsle °l3
LAB I.D. SAMPLE 1.D. MEEBEE = w al_1ala A
Cls|al=z Olwl. 1215 giwiou A
oi-l&tw wloljlalojojx Dlolla 0
HAHHAREHEHEEEE THEERBEE
c|21512|218|2]|6(2[c]E] pae e |G |E[5]|3]|E[R]|G6]E
i i Tl 1fsP1(2) G|1 X X 25-Jun-09 | 7:00 X | X
" 2IsP-2 (3 Gl 1 X X 25-Jun-09 | 7:01 XX
©% 31SP-3 (2 G| 1 X X 25-Jun-09 7.02 X} X
4SP-4 (2') Gi1t X X 25-Jun-09 7:03 XX
8
b
1
) oy f[ S LA 3‘3*‘5(:? ) “*‘ A »»’“«‘5&‘ o i,f;‘f, R :‘,?? :
‘C’:‘”‘)’z'“' n‘"“*"“‘:l”'f"""” 6/25/2000 |Reciied By E-mall results to: dunneas Feocupius net
R\r\z!l;m;s;;@d by ; . ’ ?12/?5%009 R ah B;:i,jv;,»;z:‘» %*:.H){ ,.,» ;}’”
Desdtverod 4y S’M’"xi 5]? ¢




ATTACHMENT III
COPY OF NMOCD FORM C-141
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Pipeline

SW—10 (4)

6 maia

Legend

* Point of Release

c' P
BH—4 (10')
Cl 4+ 32 mg/kge Cl — 32 mg/kg
SW-1 (2) BH-3 (1)
Cl — 16 mg/kg Cl — 48 mg/kge w-7 (3) e Sample Point
e BTG el
Pipeline o
SW-3 (4) ® gH-2 (11) @ \
a 48 ma/kg (S::N:S gs Zr}g/kg
SW—4 (7)
Note: TPH and Chloride concentrations below [Laboratory Analytical MDL not included.
. . N
Figure 3 Lea County, New Mexico DWG By: Dz%%rglnguez REVISED:
Sample Location Map SW 1/4 of the SW 1/4, Sec. 09, T22S, R37E July
ExxonMobil N 32° 24’ 07.87” W 103° 10’ 19.62" ‘ﬁg° SHEET
J.L. Greenwood #15 Elevation: 3,405 feet amsl > 1ofl




TABLE 2
Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results
Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EPI Ref. #190036

Carbon Carbon Carbon

PID Field Total Total Ranges Ranges Ranges

Sample | Depth . . .. | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene
Soil Status | Sample Date | Reading | Chloride Xylenes | BTEX Cc6-Cl12 |>c12-c28| >C28-C-35

ID (feet)

Total TPH
C6-C35

(mg/Kg)

Chloride
(mg/Kg)

(ppm) | (me/Keg) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)| (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Ke) @Ko | mgKe) | (mgKe)

SSW-l LT ; "1 Excavated ++| .22-Jin-09 y—_‘-. . >‘4,Q(")0= - - - U [ R . -- E EERIAN PR {t' vl e
ssWiaa | 1| Exeavaed | 23umo o[ TIe i sa000) oS [T o sl BT R --
SSW-1B 1 In situ 23-Jun-09 -- 160 -- .- -- -- . -- -- -- -- .-
cssw2 | 1| Excavated © | 220un09 | oo | >4000 R e T U N .t .-
- SSW-2A. ‘ '.:1‘-’ | Excavaied | 220un09 [T us [ s000 |- | BN R PP B .. R
SSW-2B 1 Insitu 22-Jun-09 -- 160 -- - -- -- -- -- .- -- .- --
ESW-1 ! In situ 22-Jun-09 -- 240 -- -- -- .- .- .- -- -- .- .-
BH-1*|" 927 | Excavated .|’ 2909 | -1 640 . o8 EUEETE IS S A JUEEEE T -
BH-1A 3 Inssitu 22-Jun-09 -- 80 .- -- -- .- .- .- .- -- .- -
CNSW-E 05 -;‘Exc;ayai:ed . 1=‘2i-JﬁnL09"* S| 000 | / 'Q"-l‘ B EEEE TR FEEAN R LA - e . --
NSWIA | 37 | Bxcavaed ©| 22.Jun09 [ ! T3 R U I N I A C e --
WSW-1 3 In situ 22-Jun-09 -- 160 == -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - --

~ SSWBa fra 2035 ] <o Excavatéd el e 22:0un-09- it - 1o |- 54000

“BH2,.| 47 | Excévated |..22Jun'09 ERRN RPY "N EAPT [l IR R R R B

,"Bl-i-'zAj |- % Exga\}ateqj; - 23:3un-09 | - >a000nf LT [ o B S - o NN - -- .
BH-3 5 In situ 22-Jun-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- - -- .- -- -- --
¥ Excavated ' | 2auni0s |7 .- <4000" |- PRI I - B E 'ii--’ 1~ ‘. - 1 - -- --

, ‘NIIBAH;YA/“ as | Excavited 22dun09 | - 1m0 | TR IS IS N AR B ,' SR -- --
WSWA R 'Ext{avétéci 1", 239un09 IREEE BT I T S T T R i o
wsw-1A |-, 37| " Excavated . | 23-Jun0g o >4,pbol -- o - .- -- -- - <.
NSWA | -3 - | Excavited” " 23-din09. | -+ >4000 [ I I R R T PSR RS




TABLE 2
Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results

Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EPI Ref. #190036

on
Sample | Depth Soil Status | Sample Date R;Id]?ng leli:l;ide Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xz;’:xles ;;g;( g:;bg(;g g:;bg(g gaa;bges nglc'l;l;]-l Chloride
D (feet) (opm) | (mg/Kg) | YKD | KD (mgKe) | X | C6CI2 [>CI2:Co8| >C28C3S | | (mgKe)
(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
WSw-2 3 In situ 23-Jun-09 -- 880 -- - -- -- -- . .- .- - .-
ESW-1 4 Inssitu 23-Jun-09 -~ 800 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
BH-3 6 Insitu 23-Jun-09 - 240 -- -- -- .- -- -- .- -- .- --
ESW-2 ] 4 '"Eg('civ;:é}i, 8K is{iu{gos) 2 [Ta000 | 4 IR . - e | el el N Tolae
BH-4 4 In situ 23-Jun-09 .a 160 .- - -- .- .- - .- -- -- -
. BH-§:’» T4 | Breavated ~|'. 2equn0g. | 1L | >4000 | Lo N Y - N N T el IR
SP-1 2 In situ 24-Jun-09 30.6 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- --
SP-2B 2 In situ 24-Jun-09 86 1,800 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
SP-2BE 1 In situ 24-Jun-09 4.1 160 -- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
SP-2BW I In situ 24-Jun-09 2.9 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - --
SP-3B 2 In situ 24-Jun-09 04 120 - -- -- -- -- - -- -- -- --
SP-3BE 1 In situ 24-Jun-09 6.6 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
SP-3BW 1 In situ 24-Jun-09 0.0 160 -- -- -- - - -- -- -- -- --
SP-4B 3 In situ 24-Jun-09 4.2 80 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .- -- --
SP-4BE 1.5 Insitu 24-Jun-09 6.8 160 -- .- -- -- -- -- -- .- -- --
SP4W 1 In situ 24-Jun-09 0.0 80 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .-
wospa [ 20| Exeavaea | dsaimos i 159 [ e0n [ o i e B N e N R C I Do e | et
SP-18 3 In situ 09-Jul-09 49 160 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <16
SP-2 3 In situ 25-Jun-09 1.8 120 -- -- -- -- -- <10.0 <10.0 -- <20.0 <16
SP-3 2 In situ 25-Jun-09 6.2 120 - -- -- -- -- <10.0 67.7 -- 67.7 64
SP-4 2 In situ 25-Jun-09 124 240 - -- -- -- -- <10.0 147 -- 147 144
RN T O e e D IR o s R FR e I B T IR s B et
BH-1A 11 Insitu 25-Jun-09 -- 200 -- -- .- -a -a -- -- .- .- -




TABLE 2

Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results
Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EPI Ref. #190036

n arbon Carbon
Sample | Depth Soil Status | Sample Date R::‘Igng Cl]:li::-?de Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X’i(l)::]es g.l?g( g:;bg(:es garrlbg(;s Ranges Tg:,:‘é;‘;“ Chloride
ID (feet) opm)_ | (mKey| @K |eKe) | meKe) | g | CECI2 |>CI2-Ca8 | >C28-C35 | Lo | (meKe)
(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)

SW-1 5 Insitu 25-Jun-09 -- 480 -- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
B2 | 9 | Excavasd ":»5‘2'5_-1}11{-09 N ft()o‘ SN . o .- <l - i - -
BH-2A 11 In situ 25-Jun-09 - 240 - - -- - .- -- - -- -- -
BH-1 11 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - - --
BH-2 11 Inssitu 06-Jul-09 -- 160 -- -- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- -
BH-3 10 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 200 - -- -- -- -- -- .- -- -- --
BH-4 10 Inssitu 06-Jul-09 -- 200 - -- -- .- -- .- - -- -- --
WSW-1 6 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- .- -- - -- -- --
WSW-2 6 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- - .- - -- -- .- -- --
il D s el e e e e e Sl P R - e
ESW-1 5 In sity 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- = - - -- -- --
ESW-2 8 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
ESW-3 6 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 240 -~ -- -- -- -a -a -- == - --
ESW-4 7 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- - .- -- -- -- -- --
ESW-5 5 In situ 07-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- == -- -- -- -- . --
, ESYV.;s“} vy Excavated " | 07-1ul-09, | -] >4000 - .- L2 - ;. .- .. i ..
ESW-6B. |- 6 Excavaed |. 07-Jul09 | - 880 | - “- i -- .- - - -- .-
CESW7 |- 3 | Exeavated - - 07:Juli)§ BN R :~>4,0'00 1 - er - - s - .. - s
ESW-7B 5 Insit 07-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- - -- -- -- -- -- - --
ESW-8 6 In situ 07-Jul-09 -- 200 - .- -- -- .- -- -- - - .-
SSW-1 5 Insitu 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- .- --
SW-2 8 In situ 06-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- --
NSW-1 6 In situ 07-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - -- ==




TABLE 2

Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results
Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EPI Ref. #190036

) n
Sample | Depth Soil Status | Sample Date R:d?ng C:ll::?de Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X’;?etfnles 1;:1?]?)1( g:;bg: l(i:rnbgzr; g:;s Tgt;lc'l?;];}l Chloride
D (feet) M oom | gk | MEKE) | meKD) | (mgKe) | FAS| OC| ceCla |>Ci2-Ca8) >C28-C3s | o n | (meKe)
(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
NSW-2 5 In situ 07-Jul-09 - 240 .- - -a -- -- .- - -- -- --
"‘AW:SW-1 o - ~6. ; Eiéa\'rj;xtegifz : G‘"“OZZJ\VII.-O9 N d S {>‘4:000 ,~.‘.;) :. - .- .- -- S <= - .- .
BH-1 9 In situ 07-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- .- -- .- -- -- -- -- --

S dwa | 3  Excavated - osqukos | . |'>4000 | -: -- Tt -- -z -- - --
Sw-18 4 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 4000 - .- - -- . -- -- -- -- --

sw-2 6 | Excavated .| . osmuroo: [ - [ 1600 | . | -- K - I N JUEE SR
SW-2B 4 In situ 08-Jul-09 = 800 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .e
sSwW-3 4 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- - -- -- -- -- - -- --
Sw+4 4 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- - - “- -- - -- -- --
SW-5 6 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 200 -- - - - -- -- -- -- -- --

BH--‘{ 10 vv . Excavated - [, OSJul()? . as, 200 m Ce- - - o -- ToL- -- - -- -- -- --
BH-1B 1 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

. {”Bg;gw; e ar10555 wjig);cg‘\}ated»; ,,“>98.191-69“* ,.?’;- ', T.,\400i L: RSN I R [ R R ?;»...A_ G [ e »._,_“,5..: T [ R & o e
BH-2B 11 Insitu 08-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- .- -a .- “- -- -- -- -

“BH3 - 10 | Excavated . - 08Jul09 | -- 800 | -< -- -- -- s s .
BH-3B 11 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -

“:BH4 | 9. Excz'}v{z}ed RE oﬁ.{l{yoé‘ 1. - [ ~:249 1. “ S o - L - e il - oL
BH4B 10 In situ 08-Jul-09 -- 240 .- -- -- -- -- -- .- - -- --

- BHS o | régéayaged 1. 'os-Jux-’oé‘;j I 2lioh N - e - -- - R o - .-
BH-58 10 In situ 08-jul-09 -- 240 -- -- .- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
SW-1 2 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 16
sw-2 6 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 200 - -- -- .- - - .- - - <16
sSW-3 4 Inssitu 09-Jul-09 - 200 - -- - .- - - - - .. <16




TABLE 2

Summary Excavation Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results
Exxon Mobil - J.L. Greenwood Release Site

NMOCD Ref. ; EPI Ref. #190036

PID | Field Total | Totl | Cbon | Carbon | Carbon | .po, ypy .

Sample Depth Soil Status | Sample Date | Reading | Chloride Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes | BTEX Ranges Ranges Ranges C6-C35 Chloride

ID (feet) p (ppm)g (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (my oKe) | meg/Ke) C6-Ci12 [>Cl12-C28| >C28-C-35 (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

(mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg) | (mg/Kg)
Sw4 7 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <16
SW-5 6 In situ 09-Jui-09 B 240 - - -- - -- -- _- -- - 80
SW-e 4 Insitu 09-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- -- <250 <25.0 <25.0 <250 <16
SW-7 3 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 160 - -- -- -- .- - - - - <16
SwW-8 6 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <16
Sw-9 7 Insitu 09-Jul-09 -- 240 -- - -- -- -- -- .- - - 64
SW-10 4 Insitu 09-Jul-09 -- 160 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 25 <16
SW-11 6 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 96
BH-1 11 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -~ -- -- -- <25.0 <25.30 <25.30 <25.0 64
BH-2 11 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 240 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 48
BH-3 1 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 200 -- .- . -- .- .- -- .- - 48
BH4 10 In situ 09-Jul-09 -- 200 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 32
BH-5 9 In situ 09-Jul-09 .- 200 -- -- -- -- -- <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 32
NMOCD Remedial Thresholds 100 10 50 100 250
Bold values exceed NMOCD remedial threshold goals
-~ = Not Analyzed

Soil Sample Nomenclature: BH = Bottom Hole:SW = Stdewall (E = East, W = West, N =North and S = South), SP - Sample Pomnt




Distriet | State of New Mexico Form C-141

1625 N 'rench Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240

Dustrict 1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003

1301 W Giand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

Dustrict ] i i Vi Submit 2 Copies to appropriate

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DlYlSlon District Office in accordance

District 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back

1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR D] Imtial Report [ Final Report
Name of Company ExxonMobil Contact Toni Collier
Address P.O. Box 4358, Houston, TX 77210 Telephone No. 281-654-1133
Facility Name Greenwood 15 Facility Type Flowline
lisurface Owner Charlie Bettis I Mineral Owner [ Lease No. N/A J
LOCATION OF RELEASE APL 30 025 [DI3L
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
9 228 37€ 760 FSL 660 FWL Lea
M
Latitude 32.24.165 Longitude 103.10.349
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release O} and Produced Water Volume of Release 5.28 bbls o1l Volume Recovered 3 bbls otl, 12 bbls
23.20 bbls water water
Source of Release Flowline Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery ~ 6/20/09
12:00PM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom? Mark Whitaker
£ Yes [ No [] NotRequired B
By Whom? Shelby Pennington Date and Hour  6/20/09 5:00PM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* No watercourse in area

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Leak on 2.5” steel flowltne due to corrosion Flowline has been isolated and will be inspected for replacement.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Area was approx 100 yards east of well #15. Pasteur area. A vacuum truck was dispatched immediately to pick up free fluids Remediatton of the site has
begun. A delineation and remediation plan will be submitted.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for comphance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
M S| DRI

Signature:

Approved by District BIWWRGNMENTAL ENGINEER

Printed Name: Kevin M. Dillow

Title: Compliance Supervisor Approval Date: ’( LD? Expiration Date:
E-mait Address: K .m.chll bil. i :
mai ress: Kevin.m.dillow@exxonmobil.com Conditions of Approval Attached [
Date: 6/29/09 Phone: 281-654-1557 | 946229

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



